At the date of closing of the Transaction, the Transaction was recorded as follows in the restated
comparative figures:

Fair value of consideration
Common shares 4,577,978
Stock options 193,865
Total 4,771,843

Net assets (liabilities) acquired
Cash 11,724
Amounts receivable 15,851
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (327,437)
Net liabilities (299,862)

Fair value of consideration and net liabilities assumed 5,071,705
Other transaction costs 130,264
Listing expenses 5,201,969

NEWS RELEASE

Abasca Resources Provides Update on Summer Exploration Program at KLS Project and Restates Prior
Results
Abasca Resources Inc. – News Release 2024-04 August 1, 2024
#208 – 311 4th Avenue North, Saskatoon, SK S7K 2L8 Page 5 of 7

The difference between the consideration paid to acquire Abasca and the fair value of Abasca’s net assets
(liabilities) was recorded as a listing expense in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments described above as of April 30, 2022:

As of April 30,

2022
(previously
reported)

Adjustments
As of May 1,

2022
(restated)

Statement of financial position
 Total current assets 102,758   (102,758)   -
 Total assets 102,758   (102,758)   -
 Total liabilities   5,462   (5,462) -
 Share capital 604,493 (604,493) -
 Net parent investment - 75,286 75,286
 Contributed surplus   122,500  (122,500) -
 Reserves   68,687   (68,687) -
 Accumulated Deficit   (698,384) 623,098 (75,286)

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments described above as at and for the year ended
April 30, 2023:

As of April 30,

2023
(previously
reported)

Adjustments As of April 30,
2023 (restated)

 Statement of financial position
 Total current assets 1,687,981 - 1,687,981
 Total assets 1,759,595 - 1,759,595
 Total liabilities   287,281 -   287,281
 Share capital 5,894,172 1,839,752 7,733,924
 Contributed surplus   122,500  (122,500) -
 Reserves   1,655,483   251,669 1,907,152
 Accumulated Deficit   (6,199,841) (1,968,921) (8,168,762)

 Statement of loss and comprehensive loss
 Exploration expenses   4,285,284 (2,563,929) 1,721,355
 General administrative   2,965   116,385   119,350
 Investor relations and promotion   21,543   (2,908)   18,635
 Management fees and salaries   34,532   149,130   183,662
 Professional fees   95,999   (32,822)   63,177
 RTO Expenses   276,744   (276,744) -
 Transfer agent and regulatory   18,846   (12,816)   6,030

 Loss before other items   5,719,413 (2,623,704) 3,095,709
 Listing expense -  5,201,969 5,201,969

NEWS RELEASE

Abasca Resources Provides Update on Summer Exploration Program at KLS Project and Restates Prior
Results
Abasca Resources Inc. – News Release 2024-04 August 1, 2024
#208 – 311 4th Avenue North, Saskatoon, SK S7K 2L8 Page 6 of 7

 Loss and comprehensive loss for the year   5,515,211  2,578,265 8,093,476

 Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding   23,955,980 8,534,721 32,490,701
 Basic and diluted loss per share   0.23   0.02   0.25

Statement of cash flows
Cash used in operating activities (2,124,970) (248,452) (2,373,422)
Cash used in investing activities (78,125) (118,540) (196,665)
Cash provided from financing activities 3,632,900 467,647 4,100,547

Full details of the restatement can be found in the Company’s financial statements for the financial year
ended April 30, 2024, as filed on SEDAR+.

Qualified Person

The technical information in this news release has been reviewed and approved by Brian McEwan, P.Geo, a
Qualified Person as set out in National Instrument 43-101 - Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects. Mr.
McEwan is the Vice-President of Exploration at Abasca.

About Abasca Resources Inc.

Abasca is a mineral exploration company that is primarily engaged in the acquisition and evaluation of
mineral exploration properties. The Company owns the Key Lake South Uranium Project (KLS), a 23,977-